CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, July 17, 2023,
at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members
present: Everett Bieri, Harry Knutsen, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff
Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the agenda with the deletion of
item 11, renewal of Walcott Coliseum liquor license due to absence of renewal application. Motion
carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments at this time.

Public Hearing on Amending Chapter 165 Pertaining to Billboards and Chapter 167 Pertaining
to Accessory Buildings and Stables. Rickertsen stated the Planning & Zoning Commission held a
public hearing on July 10% and recommends the following changes:
Chapter 165 — only allow billboards in C-3 (Interstate Highway-Oriented Commercial) District
and to add maximum billboard height and area requirements.

Chapter 167 — clarify location of accessory buildings, which includes structures. Accessory
buildings/structures are not permitted in the side or front yards in residential zoning districts or
in the front yards of commercial and industrial zoning districts; allow shipping containers in
commercial and industrial zoning districts with the exterior being compatible to the primary
structures; and no stacking of shipping containers. Shipping containers are currently allowed in
C-3 District without these restrictions. Also, to remove “Stables” under special uses permitted
in SA (Suburban Agriculture) District.

No written or other oral comments were received. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to close the

hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, June 2023 financial reports, and Resolution 2023-33, Transfer of Funds. Roll call ayes:
Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried.

Minutes from July 3, 2023. Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the minutes from July
3, 2023. Motion carried with Puck abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Ordinance 541-23, Amending Chapter 165 Pertaining to Billboards. This ordinance is for changes
pertaining to billboard sign requirements, as recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission.
Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the 1%t reading to adopt Ordinance 541-23. Roll call
ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried.

Ordinance 542-23, Amending Chapter 167 Pertaining to Accessory Buildings and Stables. This
ordinance is for changes pertaining to the location of accessory/storage buildings, shipping container
restrictions, and removing “Stables” as a permitted use. Bieri moved and Knutsen seconded to
approve the 1%t reading to adopt Ordinance 542-23. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Knutsen, Koberg, Puck, and
Mengler. Motion carried.

Potential Revisions to Chapter 74, Golf Carts. A lengthy discussion was held on potential changes
to Chapter 74, specifically pertaining to the golf cart violations and penalties. Following discussion,
council consensus was to have staff draft an amendment to Chapter 74, which includes a $100 fine




and permit revocation for 2 months for first violation; $200 fine and permit revocation for two years for
second violation, and $300 fine and permanent permit revocation for third violation.

Andrew Brus — Golf Cart Permit Revocation. An appeal hearing was held during the July 3¢
meeting pertaining to a notice Andrew Brus received from Chief Blake revoking his golf cart permit
due to two violations within a three-month period. Mengler moved and Koberg seconded to revoke
Andrew Brus’ golf cart permit for a period of two years, as per City Code, beginning from the notice
date (June 29, 2023). Motion carried.

Ordinance 540-23, Amending Chapter 69 Concerning Angle Parking and No Parking Zone — 3™
and final reading. This ordinance adds angle parking on portions of the north side of E. Lincoln
Street, between Main and Downey Streets, and no parking on the south side of E. Lincoln Street,
between Downey Street and Blue Grass Road. Puck moved and Koberg seconded to approve the 3™
and final reading to adopt Ordinance 540-23. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Knutsen, Mengler, and Bieri.
Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported on a missing person case. Mengler and Mayor
Kostichek expressed their thanks and appreciation to the Police Department staff for their efforts
during the recent community events.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented a project worksheet for the purchase of a
service body (tool and equipment storage) for the 2023 F250 at a cost of $11,698. Mengler moved
and Puck seconded to approve the purchase of a service body for the 2023 F250 at a cost not to
exceed $11,698.99 from Future Line Truck Bodies. Motion carried. Stagg reported on possible
invasive plants at the parking lot at Prairie View Park. Stagg contacted the Scott County Extension
office to verify the plants but they disappeared the night before they could be verified. Koberg
complimented the Public Works Department staff for their work preparing for Walcott Day, especially
at Victory Park.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen discussed starting an official City Facebook page to provide
information to the public. Council consensus was to move forward with a social media account and
direct staff to prepare a social media policy at the next regular meeting. The establishment and
appointments to the Recreational Trail Advisory Committee will be moved from the August 7" agenda
to the September 51" agenda. Residents interested in being on the Recreational Trail Advisory
Committee should contact City Hall.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek expressed thanks to the Walcott Day Committee, volunteers, and
residents who showed pride in our community and helped make it a successful weekend.

Council Member Comments. Koberg reported on some electrical issues at Prairie View Park,
requested electrical items at Victory Park for Walcott Day activities, and requested the council allow
the Police Chief to drive his squad to and from his residence. Following discussion, use of the squad
to and from the Chief's personal residence will be listed on the August 7t agenda. Koberg thanked
the two Bredenbek, Germany representatives, Hans-Werner Hamann and Thorsten Schwanebeck,
for attending our celebration. Mayor Kostichek also thanked them and stated he hopes the sister city
relationship between Walcott and Bredenbek continues for many more years.

Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 7:04 p.m.

LY Jtiehss o, Rcioteen
Mayor-dohn Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALTORFER INC.

ARP INSURANCE

BADGER METER CO

BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM.
CENTURY LINK

CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM
ESRI

HAWKINS INC

HYVEE

[A ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL
[DNR

IMEG CORP

IOWA 80 GROUP

KRAFT, KORRY

MENARDS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
NORTH SCOTT PRESS

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.
PAPER'S LUMBER & SUPPLY
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI
PLATINUM SMART

PS3 ENTERPRISES

QC ANYALYTICAL

REPUBLIC SERVICES
RICKERTSEN, LISA

RICOH USA, INC

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

ROSS MEDICAL SUPPLY CO, IN
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRI STATE FIRE CONTROL
TROPHY KING & PRO SHOP
TRUGREEN LIMITED PARTNERSH
UMB BANK

UPS

VERIZON

VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.
WELLMARK

WENDLING QUARRIES, INC.
ZURCHER TIRE INC.
SUBTOTAL

GENERATOR REPAIRS
ADDTL INSURANCE PREMIUM
BEACON NETWORK

QRTLY MEMBERSHIP DUES
SERVICES

2 YR CERTIFICATION FEE
ARCGIS ANNUAL FEE
CHEMICALS

FIRE DEPT FOOD

SAFETY GROUP TRAINING
ANNUAL WATER SUPPLY FEE
SERVICES

FUEL

REIMB FIRE DEPT FOOD
PARTS

SERVICES

PUBLICATIONS

CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICES
SCREEN REPAIR

EMAIL & MICROSOFT
BACKUP & RECOVERY SERVICES
PORTA RENTAL

LAB TESTS

SERVICES

MEDICAL REIMB

QRTRLY COPIES

TANK RENTAL & LP
CYLINDER RENTAL & TANKS
PARTS

SERVICES

LAB TESTINGS

TIRE REPAIR

SALES & WATER EXCISE TAXES
ANNUAL FIRE EXT. SERVICE
NAME PLAQUE

SERVICES

BOND PAYING FEES
SHIPPING FEES

SERVICES

WEBSITE HOSTING
PREMIUMS

1" RD STONE

TIRES

07/17/2023

611.61
370.00
1,481.34
275.50
783.90
180.00
550.00
811.21
94.98
670.00
170.66
3,217.50
280.10
57.47
25.68
163.03
398.36
150.00
495.68
28.00
912.25
270.00
130.00
610.00
7,361.42
305.15
180.96
461.24
527.63
46.30
1,098.75
1,172.00
100.00
3,700.76
583.00
18.00
489.77
600.00
32.71
200.05
200.00
21,667.57
572.18
976.00
53,030.76




PAYROLL

NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC
WALCOTT DAY COMMITTEE
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

ROAD USE TAX

DEBT SERVICE

STREET PROJECTS - LINCOLN
WATER UTILITY

SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

JUNE REVENUE

GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT RESERVE
COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

TIF

ARPA

E LINCOLN ST PROJECT
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR

UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

FINAL PYMT LINCOLN STREET
FIREWORKS CONTRIBUTION

07/07/2023

32,845.58
162,889.67
1,000.00
249,766.01

50,119.74
572.18
600.00

165,247.17
10,614.94
15,250.56

7,361.42
249,766.01

17,130.84
2,359.86
547.02
3,962.42
212.11
393.79
66.96
473.03
24.62
574.1.7
23,944.17
4,888.81
29,146.81
38.15
182.45
550.48
39,378.81
240.62
5.46
280.00
54,328.36
55.94
7,756.80
186,541.68




