## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, July 17, 2023, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Harry Knutsen, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

**Approval of Agenda**. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the agenda with the deletion of item 11, renewal of Walcott Coliseum liquor license due to absence of renewal application. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments at this time.

Public Hearing on Amending Chapter 165 Pertaining to Billboards and Chapter 167 Pertaining to Accessory Buildings and Stables. Rickertsen stated the Planning & Zoning Commission held a public hearing on July 10<sup>th</sup> and recommends the following changes:

Chapter 165 – only allow billboards in C-3 (Interstate Highway-Oriented Commercial) District and to add maximum billboard height and area requirements.

Chapter 167 – clarify location of accessory buildings, which includes structures. Accessory buildings/structures are not permitted in the side or front yards in residential zoning districts or in the front yards of commercial and industrial zoning districts; allow shipping containers in commercial and industrial zoning districts with the exterior being compatible to the primary structures; and no stacking of shipping containers. Shipping containers are currently allowed in C-3 District without these restrictions. Also, to remove "Stables" under special uses permitted in SA (Suburban Agriculture) District.

No written or other oral comments were received. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to close the hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

**Consent Agenda**. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, June 2023 financial reports, and Resolution 2023-33, Transfer of Funds. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried.

**Minutes from July 3, 2023**. Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the minutes from July 3, 2023. Motion carried with Puck abstaining due to absence from meeting.

**Ordinance 541-23, Amending Chapter 165 Pertaining to Billboards.** This ordinance is for changes pertaining to billboard sign requirements, as recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the 1<sup>st</sup> reading to adopt Ordinance 541-23. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Knutsen, and Koberg. Motion carried.

Ordinance 542-23, Amending Chapter 167 Pertaining to Accessory Buildings and Stables. This ordinance is for changes pertaining to the location of accessory/storage buildings, shipping container restrictions, and removing "Stables" as a permitted use. Bieri moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the 1<sup>st</sup> reading to adopt Ordinance 542-23. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Knutsen, Koberg, Puck, and Mengler. Motion carried.

**Potential Revisions to Chapter 74, Golf Carts.** A lengthy discussion was held on potential changes to Chapter 74, specifically pertaining to the golf cart violations and penalties. Following discussion, council consensus was to have staff draft an amendment to Chapter 74, which includes a \$100 fine

and permit revocation for 2 months for first violation; \$200 fine and permit revocation for two years for second violation, and \$300 fine and permanent permit revocation for third violation.

Andrew Brus – Golf Cart Permit Revocation. An appeal hearing was held during the July 3<sup>rd</sup> meeting pertaining to a notice Andrew Brus received from Chief Blake revoking his golf cart permit due to two violations within a three-month period. Mengler moved and Koberg seconded to revoke Andrew Brus' golf cart permit for a period of two years, as per City Code, beginning from the notice date (June 29, 2023). Motion carried.

Ordinance 540-23, Amending Chapter 69 Concerning Angle Parking and No Parking Zone – 3<sup>rd</sup> and final reading. This ordinance adds angle parking on portions of the north side of E. Lincoln Street, between Main and Downey Streets, and no parking on the south side of E. Lincoln Street, between Downey Street and Blue Grass Road. Puck moved and Koberg seconded to approve the 3<sup>rd</sup> and final reading to adopt Ordinance 540-23. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Knutsen, Mengler, and Bieri. Motion carried.

**Police Department Report**. Chief Blake reported on a missing person case. Mengler and Mayor Kostichek expressed their thanks and appreciation to the Police Department staff for their efforts during the recent community events.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented a project worksheet for the purchase of a service body (tool and equipment storage) for the 2023 F250 at a cost of \$11,698. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the purchase of a service body for the 2023 F250 at a cost not to exceed \$11,698.99 from Future Line Truck Bodies. Motion carried. Stagg reported on possible invasive plants at the parking lot at Prairie View Park. Stagg contacted the Scott County Extension office to verify the plants but they disappeared the night before they could be verified. Koberg complimented the Public Works Department staff for their work preparing for Walcott Day, especially at Victory Park.

**City Clerk's Report**. Rickertsen discussed starting an official City Facebook page to provide information to the public. Council consensus was to move forward with a social media account and direct staff to prepare a social media policy at the next regular meeting. The establishment and appointments to the Recreational Trail Advisory Committee will be moved from the August 7<sup>th</sup> agenda to the September 5<sup>th</sup> agenda. Residents interested in being on the Recreational Trail Advisory Committee should contact City Hall.

**Mayor Report**. Mayor Kostichek expressed thanks to the Walcott Day Committee, volunteers, and residents who showed pride in our community and helped make it a successful weekend.

**Council Member Comments**. Koberg reported on some electrical issues at Prairie View Park, requested electrical items at Victory Park for Walcott Day activities, and requested the council allow the Police Chief to drive his squad to and from his residence. Following discussion, use of the squad to and from the Chief's personal residence will be listed on the August 7<sup>th</sup> agenda. Koberg thanked the two Bredenbek, Germany representatives, Hans-Werner Hamann and Thorsten Schwanebeck, for attending our celebration. Mayor Kostichek also thanked them and stated he hopes the sister city relationship between Walcott and Bredenbek continues for many more years.

Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to adjourn at 7:04 p.m.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

07/17/2023

		0,,2,,2020
ALTORFER INC.	GENERATOR REPAIRS	611.61
ARP INSURANCE	ADDTL INSURANCE PREMIUM	370.00
BADGER METER CO	BEACON NETWORK	1,481.34
BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM.	QRTLY MEMBERSHIP DUES	275.50
CENTURY LINK	SERVICES	783.90
CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM	2 YR CERTIFICATION FEE	180.00
ESRI	ARCGIS ANNUAL FEE	550.00
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	811.21
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	94.98
IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL	SAFETY GROUP TRAINING	670.00
IDNR	ANNUAL WATER SUPPLY FEE	170.66
IMEG CORP	SERVICES	3,217.50
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	280.10
KRAFT, KORRY	REIMB FIRE DEPT FOOD	57.47
MENARDS	PARTS	25.68
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	163.03
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	398.36
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	150.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORM SERVICES	495.68
PAPER'S LUMBER & SUPPLY	SCREEN REPAIR	28.00
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI	EMAIL & MICROSOFT	912.25
PLATINUM SMART	BACKUP & RECOVERY SERVICES	270.00
PS3 ENTERPRISES	PORTA RENTAL	130.00
QC ANYALYTICAL	LAB TESTS	610.00
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	7,361.42
RICKERTSEN, LISA	MEDICAL REIMB	305.15
RICOH USA, INC	QRTRLY COPIES	180.96
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	TANK RENTAL & LP	461.24
ROSS MEDICAL SUPPLY CO, IN	CYLINDER RENTAL & TANKS	527.63
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	PARTS	46.30
STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC	SERVICES	1,098.75
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY	LAB TESTINGS	1,172.00
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.	TIRE REPAIR	100.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES & WATER EXCISE TAXES	3,700.76
TRI STATE FIRE CONTROL	ANNUAL FIRE EXT. SERVICE	583.00
TROPHY KING & PRO SHOP	NAME PLAQUE	18.00
TRUGREEN LIMITED PARTNERSH	SERVICES	489.77
UMB BANK	BOND PAYING FEES	600.00
UPS	SHIPPING FEES	32.71
VERIZON	SERVICES	200.05
VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.	WEBSITE HOSTING	200.00
WELLMARK	PREMIUMS	21,667.57
WENDLING QUARRIES, INC.	1" RD STONE	572.18
ZURCHER TIRE INC.	TIRES	976.00
SUBTOTAL		53,030.76

PAYROLL NEEDHAM EXCAVATING INC WALCOTT DAY COMMITTEE GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES	FINAL PYMT LINCOLN STREET FIREWORKS CONTRIBUTION	07/07/2023	32,845.58 162,889.67 1,000.00 <b>249,766.01</b>
FUND TOTALS GENERAL			50,119.74
ROAD USE TAX			572.18
DEBT SERVICE			600.00
STREET PROJECTS - LINCOLN			165,247.17
WATER UTILITY			10,614.94
SEWER UTILITY			15,250.56
SOLID WASTE			7,361.42
TOTAL			249,766.01
JUNE REVENUE GENERAL			17,130.84
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE			2,359.86
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE			547.02
FIRE DONATIONS			3,962.42
FIRE BLDG RESERVE			212.11
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE			393.79
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE			66.96
PARK ENHANCEMENT RESERVE			473.03
COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION			24.62
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND			574.17
ROAD USE TAX			23,944.17
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			4,888.81
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX			29,146.81
TIF			38.15
ARPA			182.45
E LINCOLN ST PROJECT			550.48
WATER UTILITY			39,378.81
WATER TOWER RESERVE			240.62
WATER MAIN REPAIR			5.46
UTILITY DEPOSITS			280.00
SEWER UTILITY			54,328.36
SEWER LIFT STATION			55.94
SOLID WASTE			7,756.80
TOTAL			186,541.68